Disclosure to Promote the Right To Information
Whereas the Parliament of India has set out to provide a practical regime of right to
information for citizens to secure access to information under the control of public authorities,
in order to promote transparency and accountability in the working of every public authority,
and whereas the attached publication of the Bureau of Indian Standards is of particular interest
to the public, particularly disadvantaged communities and those engaged in the pursuit of
education and knowledge, the attached public safety standard is made available to promote the
timely dissemination of this information in an accurate manner to the public.

Particle Boards
(Clause 4.2)
S1No. Grade Type Designation
(1) (2) (3) (4)
i) I Solid core, generalpurpose SO GP-I
ii) I Solid core, decorative SO D-1
iii) [ Tubular core, general purpose TU GP-I
iv) 1 Tubular mre, decorative TU D-1
v) 11 Solid core, general purpose SO GP-11
vi) II SOIid con, decorative SO D-II
\,ii) II Tubular mre, general purpose TU GP-11
viii) II Tubular wre, decorative TUD-11
5 MATERIAL
5.1 Particle Board
Particle boards used for core of veneered particle
board shall be conforming to 1S 3087. The flat
pressed-three layer, multilayer and graded board
when used, shall be of FPT- I grade confotiing to
1S3087. For ECO-Mark the particle board used for
core of veneered particle board shall be of medium
density conforming to requirements of ECO-Mark
specified in IS 3087.
5.2 Veneeers
Veneers used for cross-bands and faces shall be either
sawn or rotary cut or sliced and shall be sufficiently
smooth to permit even spread of glue.
5.2.1 Species of .Timber for Veneers
Timbers for face veneers of general purpose type
veneered particle boards and for cross-bands where
used in all types and grades of veneered particle boards,
shall be of Class I or Class 11as given in Annex B. For
ECO-Mark, species of timber as given in Annex B from
sources other than natural forests such as timber from
industrial and social forestry plantations, shade trees
from tea and coffee estates, etc, shall be used.
5.2.1.1 Timbers for face veneers of decorative type
veneered particle boards, shall be as specified for face
veneers in 1S 1328. For ECO-Mark, timber for face
veneers of decorative type veneered particle boards
shall conform to the requirements of ECO-Mark
specified in IS 1328.
IS 3097:2006
5.2.2 Face Veneer
Face and cross-band veneers of general purpose type
veneered particle boards, shall be of Type A or Type B
surface as specified in 1S 303. Face veneers of
decorative type veneered particle boards shall beef
qualities suitable for Type 1 of veneered decorative
plywood covered in IS 1328.
5.3 Adhesive
The adhesives used for bonding veneer shall be BWP
or BWR type conforming to IS 848 for Grade 1
veneered particle board and MR type confirming to
1S 848 for Grade 11veneered particle board.
6 MANUFACTURE
6.1 Preservative Treatment of Veneers
Veneers of timber marked with an asterisk in Annex B
and sapwood of all other timbers, when used for
veneers, shall be given a preservative treatment at the
veneer stage as specified in 7.1.1 of IS 303. Trimmed
and cut ends of the finished veneered particle board
shall be given a protective treatment by coating with
any of the following preservatives:
a)
b)
c)
Sodium pentachlorophenate or trichlorophenol
to a retention level of 6 kg/m3 or 8 kg/m3
respectively;
10 percent solution of copper nephthenate in
mineral spirit; or
Shellac in spirit or phenol formaldehyde.